



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 64 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3439 OF 2024**

National Stock Exchange of

India Limited ... Plaintiff

Vs.

Guinness Securities Limited ... Defendant

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8008 OF 2025  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11411 OF 2023  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11538 OF 2023  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11747 OF 2023  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 34845 OF 2024**

Mr. Jaiveer Dhakan i/b. M/s. Manilal Kher Ambalal and Co.  
for the plaintiff.

Ms. Surbhi Soni i/b. MGSV & Associates for the defendant.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Not on board. Taken up on production board as per the production praecipe submitted on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the ad-

interim relief already operating in the suit is remained to be continued in order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> December 2025.

3. Ad-interim relief already operating in the suit shall continue to operate till next date.

4. To be listed on its schedule date i.e. 20<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**